

RECEIVED

APR 19 2021

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
APPEALS COMMISSION

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Appeal Nos. 20-028282-263102W,
20-024143-262734W

Claimant Christine M. Holifield,
SSN: [REDACTED]

Case No. 24375736
ALJ Lindsay Wilson

MOTION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF

Now comes the Michigan Poverty Law Program (MPLP) and requests permission to file an amicus brief in this case, pursuant to Rule 792.1142(8). In further support of this Motion,

Amicus says:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae5
Statement of Questions Presented.....6
Introduction.....7
Argument9

I. The Agency’s contention that recipients of SSDI must be subjected to additional scrutiny that no other group of applicants has to endure violates the American with Disabilities Act.....9

A. Singling out SSDI recipients for further fact-finding is illegal, unwarranted and wrong.....11

II. There is no definition of full-time work in Michigan law, it varies across industries, and has never been applied to workers who are not eligible for state unemployment insurance.....13

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Ross v AcrisurePI, LLC</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals, issued August 14, 2014 (Docket No. 315347).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C.S. § 12132 (2002).....	9
42 U.S.C.S. § 12131(2).....	9
MCL 421.2.....	11
MCL 421.28(1)(c).....	13

Other Authorities

Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II Technical Assistance Manual, II-3.5100, <i>available at</i> https://www.ada.gov/taman2.html (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	9
Annual Statistical Report on the Social Security Disability Insurance Program, 2019. Table 61. <i>available at</i> https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/di_asr/2019/sect04.html#table60 (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	12
Fair Labor Standards Act Advisor, <i>available at</i> https://webapps.dol.gov/elaws/faq/esa/flsa/014.htm?_ga=2.25979453.1864209314.1618249759-654933895.1618249759 (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	13
Identifying Full-time Employees, <i>available at</i> https://www.irs.gov/affordable-care-act/employers/identifying-full-time-employees (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	13
Social Security, Hearings and Appeals, <i>available at</i> https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/01_NetStat_Report.html (accessed on April 18, 2021)...	12
SSA Program Operations Manual Systems DI 10501.015, <i>available at</i> https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0410501015 (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	12
SSA Program Operations Manual Systems DI 11010.145, <i>available at</i> https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lnx/0411010145 (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	13
SSA Program Operations Manual Systems DI 13010.035, <i>available at</i> https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lnx/0413010035 (accessed on April 18, 2021).....	12

SSA Program Operations Manual Systems DI 25015.030, *available at*
<https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/0425015030> (accessed on April 18, 2021).....12

Regulations

20 CFR 404.1505.....11
